

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1782/2014**

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through **Mr. B.S. Maan, Advocate**

versus

SURESH KUMAR & OTHERS **..... Defendants**

Through **Ms. Anita Tomar, Advocate for
defendant no.3**

CORAM:

**SH. ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

09.10.2015

Defendant nos. 1 to 4 have been served by ordinary process on 08.07.2015.

Defendant nos. 2,3 and 4 have also been served by way of Speed Post.

Defendant nos. 1,2 and 4 have not filed their written statement. The period of 90 days for filing written statement has already been expired.

Hence, right of defendant nos. 1,2 and 4 to file written statement stand closed.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.3 submits that defendant no.3 has not received the copy of the plaint in proper form and also some documents are missing. Let the same be supplied to defendant no.3 within a week from today. Defendant no.3 shall file the written statement within two weeks thereafter.

Summons issued to defendant no.5 sent by Speed Post received back without any report. Summons issued to defendant no.5 by ordinary process received back unserved with the report that defendant no.5 is not residing in the given address. Fresh summons of the suit be issued to defendant no.5 on filing of fresh address, PF, Speed Post and approved courier, returnable for **18th February, 2016.**

ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 09, 2015
savita