



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1782/2014**

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aditya Singh, Adv.

versus

SURESH KUMAR & OTHERS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Suman Chaudhary, Adv. for D-1
& 3 to 5
Mr. Vikrant Bhardwaja, Adv. for D-6
Mr. Manohar Malik, Adv. for
applicant in IA No. 14182/2018

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
% **12.12.2018**

I.A. No.14182/2018 under Order 1 Rule 10 (2) CPC for impleadment as one of the defendants filed by the applicant, namely, M/s Solar Farms Pvt. Ltd. and

I.A.No. 14183/2018 under Section 151 CPC for exemption from filing certified and true typed copies of dim and illegible annexures, side margin and double spacing

As per office report, notice sent to defendant no.1 to 5 received back 'served'.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendant no.1 and 3 to 5 that she



has been newly engaged in the present case and time be granted for filing reply to the aforesaid applications.

None appeared on behalf of the defendant no.2 despite repeated calls.

Defendants are directed to file reply to the aforesaid applications before the next date of hearing with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties and the applicant that the aforesaid applications be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e., **18th December, 2018.**

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 12, 2018/nk